

Mendocino County

Legislation Text

File #: 16-1144, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: December 6, 2016

Department Contact:Anne MolgaardPhone:463-7885Department Contact:Jena ConnerPhone:463-7971

Item Type: Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

Agenda Title:

Approval of Agreement with Redwood Community Services, Inc., in the Amount of \$114,456, to Provide Wraparound Services to Health and Human Services Agency, Family and Children's Services Youth Placed in Lake County in Fiscal Year 2016-17

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve Agreement with Redwood Community Services, Inc., in the amount of \$114,456, to provide wraparound services to Health and Human Services Agency, Family and Children's Services youth placed in Lake County in fiscal year 2016-17; authorize the Health and Human Services Agency Director/ Chief Operations Officer to sign any future amendments to the Agreement that do not affect the annual maximum amount; and authorize the Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

Last action taken on September 8, 2015, Item No. 4(n).

Summary of Request:

Wraparound services are designed to safely return youth in high-level group home care to their families and communities, or to enable high needs youth to remain with their families and in their communities with intensive services to alleviate the need for a level 10 or higher group home placement. Within Mendocino County, these services are provided through HHSA staff. However, at times, Family and Children's Services places high needs youth, who are dependents of the Mendocino County Juvenile Court, with family, non-relative extended family members, or non-related foster parents who reside in Lake County. It is more time and cost efficient to provide those families with wraparound services through this agreement.

This agreement would not be applicable for any children/youth in the Redwood Community Services Residential Based Services (RBS) program.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

File #: 16-1144, Version: 1

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: Realignment Budgeted in Current F/Y: Yes
Current F/Y Cost: \$114,456
Annual Recurring Cost: \$114,456

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Jill Martin, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes

Comments: